

Court of Appeals Docket No. 09-15836

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JERRY VALDIVIA, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of California
Case No. S-94-0671 LKK/GGH

The Hon. Lawrence K. Karlton, Presiding

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

WENDY MUSELL – SBN 203507
ELISA STEWART – SBN 219557
STEWART & MUSELL
600 Harrison Street, Suite 120
San Francisco, CA 94107
Telephone: (415) 593-0083
Fax: (415) 520-0920
wmusell@stewartandmusell.com
estewart@stewartandmusell.com

KENNETH ZIMMERMAN
MICHAEL T.G. LONG
LOWENSTEIN SANDLER PC
65 Livingston Avenue
Roseland, NJ 07068
Telephone: (973) 597-2500
Fax: (973) 597-5727
kzimmerman@lowenstein.com
mlong@lowenstein.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees

Table of Contents

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
AMICI CURIAE STATEMENTS OF INTEREST.....	2
SUMMARY OF FACTS AND CASE	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. CALIFORNIA’S UNIQUELY DYSFUNCTIONAL PAROLE SYSTEM UNDERSCORES THE RISKS PRESENTED BY PROPOSITION 9.....	5
A. Proposition 9 Would Represent A Return To A Severely Dysfunctional Parole System.....	6
B. California’s Parole System Has Proven Doggedly Resistant To All Reform Efforts.....	12
II. CALIFORNIA’S PAROLE REVOCATION PROCESS IS INCAPABLE OF CONSTITUTIONAL COMPLIANCE WITHOUT THE PROVISION OF PAROLEE COUNSEL.....	13
III. PROPOSITION 9 WOULD ROLL BACK REFORMS IMPLEMENTED UNDER THE CONSENT DECREE.....	17
A. The Remedial Plan Reflects Leading Parole Reforms That Help To Ensure Constitutional Compliance.....	18
1. Remedial Sanctions	19
2. Evidence-Based Decisionmaking	21
B. The Consent Decree’s Remedial Plan Represents A Critical First Step On The Road to Real Reform.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
CASES	
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973).....	13, 14
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	13, 14
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	2, 5, 16
<i>Valdivia v. Davis</i> , 206 F. Supp. 2d 1068 (E.D. Cal. 2002)	passim
STATUTES	
Cal. Penal Code § 3044(b)	17
SPECIAL MASTER REPORTS	
<i>First Report of the Special Master on the Status of the Conditions of the Remedial Order at 10 (Sept. 11, 2006)</i>	15
<i>Third Report of the Special Master on the Status of the Conditions of the Remedial Order (June 4, 2007)</i>	23, 24
<i>Fourth Report of the Special Master on the Status of the Conditions of the Remedial Order at 8-9 (Apr. 28, 2008)</i>	23
<i>Fifth Report of the Special Master on the Status of the Conditions of the Remedial Order at 45 (Oct. 25, 2008)</i>	15
<i>Sixth Report of the Special Master on the Status of the Conditions of the Remedial Order (Apr. 23, 2009)</i>	23-24
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Am. Corr. Assoc., <i>Public Correctional Policy on Parole</i> (Jan. 14, 2004).....	18-19, 21-22

Vanessa Barker, *The Politics of Imprisonment: How the Democratic Process Shapes the Way America Punishes Offenders* (2009)..... 20-21

Alfred Blumstein & Allen J. Beck, *Reentry as a Transient State Between Liberty and Recommitment, in Prisoner Reentry and Crime in America* 78 (Jeremy Travis & Christy Visher, eds., 2005)..... 7-8

Peggy B. Burke, Nat’l Inst. of Corr., *Parole Violations Revisited* (2004)23

Cal. Dep’t of Corr. & Rehabilitation, *A Roadmap for Effective Offender Programming in California* 15 (2007)passim

Nancy M. Campbell, Nat’l Inst. of Corr., *Comprehensive Framework for Paroling Authorities in an Era of Evidence-Based Practices* (2008)18

Kara Dansky, Exec. Dir., Stanford Crim. Justice Ctr., *Contemporary Sentencing Reform in California: A Report to the Little Hoover Commission* (2006)10, 24

Malcolm M. Feeley & Edward L. Rubin, *Judicial Policy Making and the Modern State: How the Courts Reformed America’s Prisons* (1998).....25

David Fialkoff, *Standardizing Parole Violation Sanctions*, NIJ J., June 2009 21-23

Lauren E. Glaze & Thomas P. Bonczar, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Probation and Parole in the United States, 2007*7

Ryken Grattet, Ph.D., Joan Petersilia, Ph.D. & Jeffrey Lin, Ph.D., *Parole Violations and Revocations in California* (2008).....passim

James B. Jacobs, *Judicial Impact on Prison Reform, in Punishment and Social Control: Essays in Honor of Sheldon L. Messinger* 63 (Thomas G. Blomberg & Stanley Cohen eds., 1999)25

Justice Reinvestment, *Overview*, at <http://justicereinvestment.org/states/texas>.....21

Little Hoover Comm’n, *Back to the Community: Safe & Sound Parole Policies* (2003)9, 12

Mark Martin, *Maximum Insecurity: California’s Prison System Produces Bizarre and Dangerous Results Harmful to Inmates and Public*, S.F. Chron., Aug. 27, 2006.....13

Joan Petersilia, *Understanding California Corrections* (2006).....passim

Margo Schlanger, *Civil Rights Injunctions Over Time: A Case Study of Jail and Prison Court Orders*, 81 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 550 (2006).....25

Cal. Gov. Arnold Schwarzenegger, *Comprehensive Prison Reform: Reforming Parole*, at <http://gov.ca.gov/index.php?/fact-sheet/4969/>9, 12

Jonathan Simon, *Poor Discipline: Parole and the Social Control of the Underclass, 1890-1990* (1993) 12-13

Jeremy Travis & Sarah Lawrence, Urban Institute, *California’s Parole Experiment* (2002)12

U.S. Census Bureau, *National and State Population Estimates* (2007)7

Utah Sentencing Commission, *A Statement Regarding Utah’s Indeterminate Sentencing System* (2006)6
